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KRISTIN K. MAYES 
Attorney General 
Firm State Bar No. 14000 
 
Karen J. Hartman-Tellez, Bar No. 021121 
Kara Karlson, Bar No. 029407 
Senior Litigation Counsel 
Kyle Cummings, Bar No. 032228 
Assistant Attorney General 
2005 N. Central Ave. 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2926 
Telephone: (602) 542-8323 
Fax: (602) 542-4385 
adminlaw@azag.gov (for court use only) 
Karen.Hartman@azag.gov 
Kara.Karlson@azag.gov 
Kyle.Cummings@azag.gov 
Attorneys for Arizona  
Secretary of State Adrian Fontes 
 

ARIZONA SUPERIOR COURT 
 

MARICOPA COUNTY 
 
 

WARREN PETERSEN, in his official 
capacity as the President of the Arizona 
State Senate; and STEVE 
MONTENEGRO, in his official capacity 
as the Speaker of the Arizona House of 
Representatives 
 
                             Plaintiffs, 
 
v. 
 
ADRIAN FONTES, in his official capacity 
as Arizona Secretary of State,  
 
                             Defendant. 
 

No.  CV2024-001942 
 
 
NOTICE OF APPEAL 
 
 
Assigned to Hon. Scott Blaney 

Pursuant to Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 8, Defendant Secretary of State Adrian Fontes 

hereby gives notice that he appeals to the Arizona Court of Appeals from the portions of 

this Court’s March 4, 2025 Judgment described below.   
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mailto:Kyle.Cummings@azag.gov


RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM

 
 

2 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

  

The Secretary appeals the Superior Court’s Judgment in favor of the Plaintiffs with 

respect to Count I, Count IV, and Count V of the Verified Special Action Complaint for 

Declaratory and Injunctive Relief.  In particular, the Secretary appeals the portions of the 

Judgment declaring that the following provisions of the 2023 Elections Procedures Manual  

exceed the Secretary’s specific statutory authorization and lawful authority, do not carry 

the force of law, are void, and permanently enjoining the Secretary from implementing or 

enforcing them: 

1.  Chapter 1, Section 9, Subsection C, to the extent it provides that affected 

voter registrations must be placed into inactive status, rather than canceled; 

2.  Footnote 58 in Chapter 6, Section 2, Subsection C; 

3.  The second paragraph of Chapter 13, Section 2, Subsection A(2); and 

4.  Chapter 13, Section 2, Subsection B(2), to the extent it provides that “If the 

official canvass of any county has not been received by this deadline, the Secretary of State 

must proceed with the state canvass without including the votes of the missing county (i.e., 

the Secretary of State is not permitted to use an unofficial vote count in lieu of the county’s 

official canvass).” 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 11th day of March, 2025. 
 
Kristin K. Mayes 
Attorney General 
 
/s/ Karen J. Hartman-Tellez 
Karen J. Hartman-Tellez 
Kara Karlson 
Senior Litigation Counsel 
Kyle Cummings 
Assistant Attorney General 
Attorneys for Arizona Secretary of 
State Adrian Fontes 
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FILED via TurboCourt 
this 11th day of March, 2025. 
 
COPIES served via TurboCourt and email 
this 11th day of March, 2025, to: 
 
Hon. Scott Blaney 
Maricopa County Superior Court 
101 West Jefferson Street 
ECB 411 
Phoenix, Arizona 85003 
CVJ09@jbazmc.maricopa.gov  
 
Kory Langhofer  
Thomas Basile  
Statecraft Law PLLC  
649 North Fourth Avenue, First Floor  
Phoenix, Arizona 85003  
kory@statecraftlaw.com   
tom@statecraftlaw.com   
 
Joseph Kanefield  
Tracy A. Olson  
Vanessa Pomeroy  
Snell & Wilmer LLP  
One East Washington Street, Suite 2700  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
jkanefield@swlaw.com   
tolson@swlaw.com   
vpomeroy@swlaw.com  
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs   
 
D. Andrew Gaona 
Austin C. Yost 
Coppersmith Brockelman PLC 
2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1900 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
agaona@cblawyers.com  
ayost@cblawyers.com 
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Lalitha Madduri 
Daniel J. Cohen 
Elias Law Group LLP 
250 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 400 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
lmadduri@elias.law  
dcohen@elias.law 
 
Jonathan P. Hawley 
Elias Law Group LLP 
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100 
Seattle, Washington 98101 
jhawley@elias.law  
 
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Arizona 
Alliance for Retired Americans and Voto 
Latino 
 
Roy Herrera 
Daniel A. Arellano 
Jillian L. Andrews 
Austin T. Marshall 
Herrera Arellano LLP 
1001 North Central Avenue, Suite 404 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
roy@ha-firm.com  
daniel@ha-firm.com  
jillian@ha-firm.com  
austin@ha-firm.com 
 
Alexis E. Danneman 
Margo R. Casselman 
Perkins Coie LLP 
2525 E. Camelback Road, Suite 500 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016-4227 
ADanneman@perkinscoie.com  
MCasselman@perkinscoie.com  
DocketPHX@perkinscoie.com  
 
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Democratic 
National Committee and Arizona 
Democratic Party 
 

mailto:lmadduri@elias.law
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mailto:roy@ha-firm.com
mailto:daniel@ha-firm.com
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Jared G. Keenan 
American Civil Liberties Union 
Foundation of Arizona 
P.O. Box 17148 
Phoenix, Arizona 85011-0148 
jkeenan@acluaz.org  
 
Patricia Yan 
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation 
915 15th Street NW 
Washington, D.C. 20005-0800 
pyan@aclu.org  
 
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae 
American Civil Liberties Union Arizona 
 
James E. Barton II 
Barton Mendez Soto PLLC 
401 W. Baseline Rd., Suite 205 
Tempe, Arizona 85283 
james@bartonmendezsost.com  
 
Jonathan Diaz 
Brent Ferguson 
Rachel Appel 
Campaign Legal Center 
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400 
Washington, DC 20005 
jdiaz@campaignlegalcenter.org  
bferguson@campaignlegalcenter.org  
rappel@campaignlegalcenter.org  
 
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae 
LUCHA, LULAC, Arizona Students’ 
Association, San Carlos Apache Tribe, 
and Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc. 
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mailto:pyan@aclu.org
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Daniel D. Maynard 
Douglas C. Erickson 
Maynard Cronin Erickson & Curran, P.L.C. 
3200 North Central Avenue, Suite 1800 
Phoenix, Arizona 85012 
dmaynard@mmcec.com  
derickson@mmcec.com  
 
 
Benjamin Berwick 
Protect Democracy Project 
15 Main Street, Suite 312 
Watertown, Massachusetts 02472 
ben.berwick@protectdemocracy.org  
 
Janine M. Lopez 
Protect Democracy Project 
2020 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, No. 163 
Washington, DC 20006 
janine.lopez@protectdemocracy.org  
 
Graham Provost 
Public Rights Project 
490 43rd Street, Unit No. 115 
Oakland, California 94609 
graham@publicrightsproject.org  
 
Attorneys for Amici Curiae Arizona 
Election Officials 
 
 
 
By: /s/ Monica Quinonez 
Monica Quinonez, Legal Assistant 
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